WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1951

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 1/3

(By Mr. Jacksm, of Lagan)

PASSED MMM 8, 1951

In Effect Assage Passage



ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 113

(By Mr. Jackson, of Logan)

[Passed March 8, 1951; in effect July 1, 1951.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article two, chapter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the superintendent of the department of public safety.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article two, chapter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 1. Superintendent; Offices.—The department

- 2 of public safety, heretofore established, shall be contin-
- 3 ued. The executive and administrative head of the de-
- 4 partment shall be a superintendent, who shall be
- 5 appointed by the governor, by and with the advice and

6 consent of the senate. The superintendent shall be en-7 titled to all rights, benefits and privileges of regularly

8 enlisted members. The superintendent shall be, on the

9 date of his appointment, at least thirty years of age. He

10 shall receive an annual salary of seven thousand dollars

11 to be paid as provided by law. He shall, before entering

12 upon the discharge of the duties of his office, execute a

13 bond in the penalty of ten thousand dollars, with security

14 thereon, payable to the state of West Virginia and condi-

15 tioned for the faithful performance of his duties. Such

16 bond both as to form and security shall be approved by

17 the board of public works. Before entering upon the

18 duties of his office the superintendent shall subscribe to

19 the oath hereinafter provided. This section does hereby

20 repeal all previous statutes concerning the appointment

21 of the superintendent. The board of public works shall

22 provide suitable and adequate offices at the capitol of the

23 state for the use of the department of public safety.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that	
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.	
Taties Syst	
Chairman Senate Committee	
James W. Lop	
Chairman House Committee	
•	
Originated in the Senate.	
(1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,	
Takes effect passage.	,
/ Houndlete	
Clerk of the Senate	
00000	
YW Ibliff	
Clerk of the House of Pelegates	
degree of peregutes	
The sale of the sale of	
Descriptions of the Consta	
President of the Senate	
11/30/	
Speaker House of Delegates	
12/2	1
The within APPROVES this the 14th day of MARCH , 1951.	. /
	- /
down of MARCH 1051	
day of, 1951.	1
al Delle	
URLY A, Valley	
Governor.	
Governor.	;
	8
WAR 15 1951	8
MAR 1 5 1951	16
	110